does not reflect compliance with ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework’ published
by CIPFA/SOLACE in June 2007, or if the statement is misleading or inconsistent with other information I am
aware of from my audit.

Certificate of completion of audit

I certify that I have completed the audit of the accounts of North Wales Fire Authority in accordance with the
requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the Auditor
General for Wales.

Anthony Barrett
Appointed Auditor
Wales audit Office,
24 Cathedral Road,
Cardiff,
CF11 9LJ

September 2011

60

Annex: Prior Year Adjustment – Transition to IFRS

Income & Expenditure Account transition 2009-10

IFRS COMPLIANT COMPREHENSIVE INCOME &
EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 2009/10

 As reported
under UK

GAAP

Adjustment to

Accounting
Statement

 IFRS
adjustments

Leases

 IFRS
adjustments

Employee
Benefits

 IFRS adjustments
Government Grants
Deferred & Grants

Unapplied

 IFRS
Pensions

IAS19

 Comprehensive
Income &

Expenditure
Account 2009/10

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Comm Fire Safety - Inspect & Certification 1,947,075  7,983 (1,228) (27,522) 59,124 1,985,432

Comm Fire Safety - Inspect & Certifictn (Income) (124,193)   (124,193)

Comm Fire Safety- Prevent & Education 3,713,778  10,596 (2,383) (53,411) 114,738 3,783,318

Fire Fighting-Op Response 17,873,875 2,573,648 (21,910) (11,438) (256,415) 550,836 20,708,596

Fire Fighting-Op Response (Income) (370,703)   (370,703)

Fire Fighting- Comms & Mobilising 3,199,794  8,042 (1,063) (23,819) 51,168 3,234,122

Fire Fighting- Securing Water Supplies 193,535  (1,320) (57) (1,271) 2,730 193,617

Corporate & Democratic Core Costs 214,361  220 (29) (654) 1,404 215,302

Non Distributed Costs 617,495   (500,000) 117,495

Non Distributed Costs (Income) 0   0

NET COST OF SERVICES 27,265,017 2,573,648 3,611 (16,198) (363,092) 280,000 29,742,986

Gain/Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets (CF) (12,943)  0   (12,943)

Deficit on Trading Account 18,966   18,966

External Interest Payable & Discounts 288,237  31,957   320,194

Interest on Balances (27,384)   (27,384)

Bad Debt Provision (11,000)   (11,000)

Pension Interest Costs 10,118,000   2,150,000 12,268,000

Return on Pension Assets (516,000)   (516,000)

Impairment Costs 2,573,648 -2,573,648   0

Transfer to Provisions 131,627   131,627

Transfer to/(from) Earmarked Reserves 0 59,427   59,427

NET OPERATING EXPENDITURE 39,828,168 59,427 35,568 (16,198) (363,092) 2,430,000 41,973,873

Actual Contributions (31,311,563)   (31,311,563)

NET (SURPLUS)/DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR 8,516,605 59,427 35,568 (16,198) (363,092) 2,430,000 10,662,310

61

Balance Sheet transition as at 1 April 2009

 As reported under

UK GAAP

 IFRS

adjustments re-

clssification of

assets/liabilities

 IFRS

Adjustments ST

and LT

Provisions

 IFRS

adjustments RIA

to reserves

 IFRS

adjustments

Leases

 IFRS

adjustments

Employee

Benefits

 IFRS

adjustments

Government

Grants Deferred

 IFRS adjust

Pension fund IAS

19

 UK GAAP balances

in IFRS format

BALANCE BALANCE

31.03.09 1.04.09

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

OPERATIONAL ASSETS OPERATIONAL ASSETS

OTHER LAND & BUILDINGS 22,036,343.43

VEHICLES,PLANT & EQUIPMENT 8,301,056.43

INFRASTRUCTURE 32,737.85

30,370,137.71 -30,370,137.71

NON OPERATIONAL ASSETS 64,503.00 -64,503.00

0.00 30,434,640.71 671,742.61 31,106,383.32 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 27,867.29 27,867.29 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

TOTAL LONG TERM ASSETS 30,462,508.00 0.00 671,742.61 0.00 0.00 31,134,250.61 TOTAL LONG TERM ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS CURRENT ASSETS

SHORT TERM FINANCIAL ASSETS SHORT TERM FINANCIAL ASSETS

CASH IN HAND 0.00 0.00 CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS

STOCKS & WORK IN PROGRESS 336,243.00 336,243.00 INVENTORIES & WORK IN PROGRESS

DEBTORS 2,602,919.00 87,363.00 2,690,282.00 SHORT-TERM DEBTORS

INVESTMENTS 1,672,697.00 1,672,697.00 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

PAYMENTS IN ADVANCE 87,363.00 -87,363.00

4,699,222.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,699,222.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,699,222.00 0.00 0.00 4,699,222.00 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES SHORT TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

CREDITORS 2,858,830.00 19,157.00 135,606.61 365,408.87 3,379,002.48 SHORT-TERM CREDITORS

BORROWING REPAYABLE WITHIN 12 MONTHS4,447,677.00 4,447,677.00 SHORT-TERM BORROWING

RECEIPTS IN ADVANCE 366,220.00 -366,220.00 0.00

ST PROVISIONS 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00

BANK OVERDRAFT 359,591.00 359,591.00 BANK OVERDRAFT

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,032,318.00 0.00 100,000.00 -347,063.00 135,606.61 365,408.87 8,286,270.48 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

NET CURRENT(-) LIABILITIES/ASSETS -3,333,096.00 0.00 -100,000.00 347,063.00 -135,606.61 -365,408.87 0.00 0.00 -3,587,048.48 NET CURRENT(-) LIABILITIES/ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES27,129,412.00 0.00 -100,000.00 347,063.00 536,136.00 -365,408.87 0.00 0.00 27,547,202.13 TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

PENSIONS LIABILITY 140,300,000.00 31,390,000.00 171,690,000.00 PENSIONS LIABILITY

LONG TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES: BORROWING10,857,557.00 10,857,557.00 LONG-TERM BORROWING

OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES 0.00 456,192.69 456,192.69 OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS 515,937.00 -100,000.00 415,937.00 PROVISIONS

GOVERNMENT GRANTS DEFERRED 1,472,082.00 -1,472,082.00

CAPITAL GRANTS UNAPPLIED 0.00 0.00 CAPITAL GRANTS RECEIPTS IN ADVANCE

153,145,576.00 0.00 -100,000.00 0.00 456,192.69 0.00 -1,472,082.00 31,390,000.00 183,419,686.69 TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES-126,016,164.00 0.00 0.00 347,063.00 79,943.31 -365,408.87 1,472,082.00 -31,390,000.00 -155,872,484.56 TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES

RESERVES UNUSABLE RESERVES

PENSIONS RESERVE -140,300,000.00 -31,390,000.00 -171,690,000.00 PENSIONS RESERVE

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS RESERVE 0.00 -365,408.87 -365,408.87 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS RESERVE

CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT 14,267,249.00 79,943.31 1,472,082.00 15,819,274.31 CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT

REVALUATION RESERVE 16,587.00 16,587.00 REVALUATION RESERVE

-126,016,164.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 79,943.31 -365,408.87 1,472,082.00 -31,390,000.00 -156,219,547.56 Total Unusable Reserves

REVENUE BALANCES USABLE RESERVES

0.00 GENERAL RESERVES

GENERAL RESERVES 0.00 347,063.00 347,063.00 RESERVES (GRANTS ria)

347,063.00 Total Usuable Reserves

TOTAL EQUITY -126,016,164.00 0.00 0.00 347,063.00 79,943.31 -365,408.87 1,472,082.00 -31,390,000.00 -155,872,484.56 TOTAL EQUITY

62

Balance Sheet transition as at 1 April 2010

 As reported under

UK GAAP

 IFRS

adjustments re-

clssification of

assets/liabilities

 IFRS

Adjustments ST

and LT

Provisions

 IFRS adjustments

RIA to reserves

 IFRS

adjustments

Leases

 IFRS

adjustments

Employee

Benefits

 IFRS

adjustments

Government

Grants Deferred

 IFRS adjust

Pension fund

IAS 19

 UK GAAP balances

in IFRS format

BALANCE BALANCE

31.03.10 1.04.10

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

OPERATIONAL ASSETS OPERATIONAL ASSETS

OTHER LAND & BUILDINGS 22,584,147.35

VEHICLES,PLANT & EQUIPMENT 8,509,035.56

INFRASTRUCTURE 26,810.56

COMMUNITY ASSETS 0.00

31,119,993.47 -31,119,993.47

NON OPERATIONAL ASSETS 590,413.79

0.00 31,119,993.47 500,567.69 32,210,974.95 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 18,575.72 18,575.72 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

TOTAL LONG TERM ASSETS 31,728,982.98 0.00 500,567.69 0.00 0.00 32,229,550.67 TOTAL LONG TERM ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS CURRENT ASSETS

SHORT TERM FINANCIAL ASSETS SHORT TERM FINANCIAL ASSETS

CASH IN HAND 0.00 2,032,463.14 2,032,463.14 CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS

STOCKS & WORK IN PROGRESS 354,078.32 354,078.32 INVENTORIES & WORK IN PROGRESS

DEBTORS 1,739,595.51 74,949.95 1,814,545.46 SHORT-TERM DEBTORS

INVESTMENTS 4,021,000.00 -3,020,000.00 1,001,000.00 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

PAYMENTS IN ADVANCE 73,949.95 -73,949.95

6,188,623.78 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,202,086.92

0.00 0.00 0.00 ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,188,623.78 1,000.00 0.00 5,202,086.92 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES SHORT TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

CREDITORS 2,814,480.51 13,209.72 142,929.36 349,212.09 3,319,831.68 SHORT-TERM CREDITORS

BORROWING REPAYABLE WITHIN 12 MONTHS7,220,207.33 7,220,207.33 SHORT-TERM BORROWING

RECEIPTS IN ADVANCE 300,845.57 -300,845.57 0.00

ST PROVISIONS 0.00 507,000.00 507,000.00 ST PROVISIONS

BANK OVERDRAFT 986,536.86 -986,536.86 0.00 BANK OVERDRAFT

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 11,322,070.27 0.00 -479,536.86 -287,635.85 142,929.36 349,212.09 11,047,039.01 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

NET CURRENT(-) LIABILITIES/ASSETS -5,133,446.49 1,000.00 479,536.86 287,635.85 -142,929.36 -349,212.09 0.00 0.00 -5,844,952.09 NET CURRENT(-) LIABILITIES/ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES26,595,536.49 1,000.00 479,536.86 287,635.85 357,638.33 -349,212.09 0.00 0.00 26,384,598.58 TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

PENSIONS LIABILITY 215,137,000.00 10,330,000.00 225,467,000.00 PENSIONS LIABILITY

LONG TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITIES: BORROWING8,891,094.65 8,891,094.65 LONG-TERM BORROWING

OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES 0.00 313,263.33 313,263.33 OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS 646,564.40 -507,000.00 139,564.40 PROVISIONS

GOVERNMENT GRANTS DEFERRED 1,835,173.12 -1,835,173.12
226,509,832.17 0.00 -507,000.00 0.00 313,263.33 0.00 -1,835,173.12 10,330,000.00 234,810,922.38 TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES-199,914,295.68 1,000.00 986,536.86 287,635.85 44,375.00 -349,212.09 1,835,173.12 -10,330,000.00 -208,426,323.80 TOTAL ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES

RESERVES UNUSABLE RESERVES

PENSIONS RESERVE -215,137,000.00 -10,330,000.00 -225,467,000.00 PENSIONS RESERVE

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS RESERVE 0.00 -349,212.09 -349,212.09 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS RESERVE

CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT 11,890,323.87 44,375.00 1,835,173.12 13,769,871.99 CAPITAL ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT

REVALUATION RESERVE 2,913,866.88 2,913,866.88 REVALUATION RESERVE

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT0.00 0.00 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT

-200,332,809.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,375.00 -349,212.09 1,835,173.12 -10,330,000.00 -209,132,473.22 Total Unusable Reserves

REVENUE BALANCES USABLE RESERVES

GENERAL RESERVES 418,513.57 0.00 418,513.57 GENERAL RESERVES

287,635.85 287,635.85 RESERVES (GRANTS ria)

706,149.42 Total Usuable Reserves

TOTAL EQUITY -199,914,295.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,375.00 -349,212.09 1,835,173.12 -10,330,000.00 -208,426,323.80 TOTAL EQUITY